

1 June 2021

s 9(2)(a)

Ref:

H202105715

s 9(2)(a)

Response to your request for official information

Thank you for your request under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act) to the Ministry of Health (the Ministry) on 10 May 2021 regarding COVID-19 vaccines. A copy of your full request is enclosed for reference.

In response to parts one to four of your request, the ingredients list of the COVID-19 vaccine is publicly available at: www.medsafe.govt.nz/profs/Datasheet/c/comirnatyinj.pdf. Medsafe cannot produce all the contents of the vaccine here in New Zealand. The effects and risk management of the vaccine is also publicly available at:

- COVID-19 vaccine effectiveness and protection: www.health.govt.nz/our-work/diseases-and-conditions/covid-19-novel-coronavirus/covid-19-vaccines-archived/covid-19-how-vaccine-protects-you/covid-19-vaccine-effectiveness-and-protection
- COVID-19 vaccine side effects and reactions: www.health.govt.nz/our-work/diseases-and-conditions/covid-19-novel-coronavirus/covid-19-vaccines-archived/covid-19-vaccine-safety-and-approval/covid-19-vaccine-side-effects-and-reactions
- Risk management plan: www.medsafe.govt.nz/COVID-19/Comirnaty-RMP.pdf

Turning to the remainder of your request (parts five to 38), it appears you are asking the Ministry to prove the safety and efficacy of the COVID-19 vaccine. While the Act enables people to request official information from the Ministry, it only applies to information it holds. There is no obligation to create information or compile information it does not hold in order to respond to requests, nor is the Ministry obliged to provide an opinion.

Therefore, I am refusing these parts of your request under section 18(g)(i) of the Act, as the information requested is not held by the Ministry and there are no grounds for believing it is held by another agency subject to the Act.

Under section 28(3) of the Act you have the right to ask the Ombudsman to review any decisions made under this request. The Ombudsman may be contacted by email at: info@ombudsman.parliament.nz or by calling 0800 802 602.

Please note that this response, with your personal details removed, may be published on the Ministry website at: www.health.govt.nz/about-ministry/information-releases/responses-official-information-act-requests.

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to be 'Nick Allan', written in a cursive style.

Nick Allan
Manager OIA Services
Office of the Director-General

Copy of original request:

Under the Official information Act 1982 can you please answer the following questions with regard to the Health and Safety, Testing, and documented results of the long term clinical trial cohort effects of the SARS 2 Cov -19 vaccination that is currently being rolled out over the entire New Zealand population.

I am looking forward to your proven collated Medically recognised verified responses based on the Worldwide testing and research, and of course based on the NZ testing and research, for the local New Zealand conditions and possible variants we have been subjected to, or will be subjected to in the future ?

What is the chemical composition of the Pfizer c-19 vaccine?

1. Can Medsafe NZ produce ALL the contents of the influencing chemicals contained in this vaccine? The Genome sequence and effects on DNA/RNA?

2. What are the ingredients and effects of Pfizer's covid-19 vaccine?

Here, for instance, is what the US Food and Drug Administration "SAYS" is in Pfizer's vaccine:

- Active Ingredient
 - nucleoside-modified messenger RNA (modRNA) encoding the viral spike glycoprotein (S) of SARS-CoV-2
- Lipids
 - (4-hydroxybutyl)azanediylbis(hexane-6,1-diyl)bis (ALC-3015)
 - (2-hexyldecanoate),2-[(polyethylene glycol)-2000]-N,N-ditetradecylacetamide (ALC-0159)
 - 1,2-distearoyl-sn-glycero-3-phosphocholine (DPSC)
 - cholesterol
- Salts
 - potassium chloride
 - monobasic potassium phosphate
 - sodium chloride
 - basic sodium phosphate dihydrate
- Other
 - sucrose

3. Can Medsafe please confirm there are no other contents?

4. Can Medsafe please confirm what are the long term effects of these constituents? We asked experts to help us decode the contents. by Antonio Regalado archive page December 9, 2020

5. Can Medsafe produce the evidence of all the cohort acceptance testing?

6. What testing has been to PROVE the safety of this vaccine?

7. What testing has been done to prove the cause of the long term side effects of this vaccine?

8. What testing has been done to prove the effects on the population with pre-existing auto-immune conditions?

9. What testing has been done to show and prove the safety of any effects on population taking Angiotensin receptor blockers?

10. What testing has been done to show and prove the safety of any effects on Population that compromised lung capacity?

11. What testing has been done to show and prove the safety of any effects on the population who already take Olmesarten Medoxomil?

12. Can Medsafe please answer “Why, after 8 months, is my sense of taste and smell just now starting to come back?” after having Covid -19?

13. Can Medsafe please answer that only TWO vaccinations are required >? And confirm that no repeaters will be required for the rest of the Populations life?

https://www.theepochtimes.com/mkt_morningbrief/evidence-reveals-that-military-team-collaborated-with-lab-where-covid-pandemic-originated_3798920.html

14. can Medsafe please answer this

<https://www.weforum.org/agenda/2021/04/how-long-do-covid-19-vaccines-last/>

15. can Medsafe please answer this:

<https://scitechdaily.com/researchers-warn-at-least-50-of-covid-19-infections-are-transmitted-by-people-without-symptoms/>

16. Can Medsafe please answer why People die after have both 1st and 2nd vaccinations?

https://www.theepochtimes.com/mkt_breakingnews/at-least-9245-americans-tested-positive-for-covid-19-after-vaccination-132-dead_3798410.html

17. Can Medsafe please answer if the Vaccine being adminisitered will be effective against all variants?

<https://scitechdaily.com/novavax-vaccine-trial-indicates-100-protection-against-severe-covid-19-due-to-south-african-variant/>

<https://www.nytimes.com/2021/03/25/world/asia/india-covid-vaccine-astrazeneca.html>

18. Can Medsafe please answer:

https://scitechdaily.com/sars-vs-covid-19-why-some-coronavirus-strains-are-more-infectious-than-others/?utm_source=webpush

19. can Medsafe please answer:

<https://newatlas.com/health-wellbeing/gut-bacteria-microbiome-covid19-severity-coronavirus-inflammation/>

20. can Medsafe please answer :

https://scitechdaily.com/vitamin-b6-may-calm-covid-19s-cytokine-storms-and-unclog-blood-clots-linked-to-lethality/?utm_source=webpush

21. can Medsafe please answer :

https://scitechdaily.com/heart-damage-found-in-more-than-half-of-covid-19-patients-discharged-from-hospital/?utm_source=webpush

22. can Medsafe please answer :

https://scitechdaily.com/research-reveals-how-covid-19-can-kill-heart-muscle-cells-interfere-with-contraction/?utm_source=webpush

23. can Medsafe please answer :

https://scitechdaily.com/large-red-itchy-or-painful-skin-reactions-to-moderna-covid-19-vaccine-in-some-patients/?utm_source=webpush

24. can Medsafe please answer that there will be no heart damage at a result of taking the vaccine?

https://scitechdaily.com/heart-damage-found-in-more-than-half-of-covid-19-patients-discharged-from-hospital/?utm_source=webpush

25. can Medsafe please answer :

https://scitechdaily.com/dire-coronavirus-prediction-virus-evolving-to-escape-current-vaccines-treatments-may-be-condemned-to-chasing-after-the-evolving-sars-cov-2-continually/?utm_source=webpush

26. can Medsafe please answer :

https://scitechdaily.com/leaked-documents-raise-concerns-over-integrity-of-mrna-molecules-in-some-covid-19-vaccines/?utm_source=webpush

27. can Medsafe please answer :

https://scitechdaily.com/one-shot-protected-forever-a-general-flu-vaccine-using-microspheres-and-it-could-be-adapted-to-coronaviruses/?utm_source=webpush

28. can Medsafe please answer :

<https://www.theepochtimes.com/t-covid-19-vaccine>

29. can Medsafe please answer , how many New Zealanders will die based on this evidence? See:

https://www.theepochtimes.com/mkt_breakingnews/austria-suspends-astrazeneca-covid-19-vaccine-batch-after-death_3723690.html

30. Can Medsafe please provide the same clinical trial result fro the Pfizer vaccine that is being used in NZ?

<https://scitechdaily.com/is-the-astrazeneca-covid-19-vaccine-safe-and-effective-here-are-the-results-from-a-large-clinical-trial/>

31. can Medsafe please answer is this correct ?

https://www.sciencemag.org/news/2021/03/how-do-you-treat-coronavirus-here-are-physicians-best-strategies?utm_campaign=news_daily_2021-03-17&et rid=745434686&et_cid=3703486

32. can Medsafe please answer this in relation to the REAL, actual contents of the Vaccine?

<https://scitechdaily.com/scientists-detect-55-chemicals-never-before-reported-in-people-42-mystery-chemicals-whose-sources-are-unknown/>

<https://www.livescience.com/chemical-processed-foods-preserved-immune-system.html?>

33. can Medsafe please answer, is this true?

<https://scitechdaily.com/new-research-shows-masks-and-ventilation-stop-covid-spread-better-than-social-distancing/>

34. can Medsafe please answer is this true?

<https://scitechdaily.com/new-covid-variants-have-changed-the-game-and-vaccines-will-not-be-enough/>

35. can Medsafe please answer this?

<https://scitechdaily.com/double-masking-to-protect-yourself-from-covid-19-new-research-shows-how-to-double-the-effectiveness/>

36. can Medsafe please answer is this true?

<https://www.weforum.org/agenda/2021/04/how-long-do-covid-19-vaccines-last/>

37. can Medsafe please answer this effect on other auto-immune conditions?

<https://www.technologyreview.com/2021/04/23/1023438/long-term-covid-antibodies-autoantibodies-immunity-cytokines-lupus/>

38. can Medsafe please answer is the C-19 virus transmitted by animals to humans?

<https://scitechdaily.com/new-evidence-uncovered-of-human-to-cat-transmission-of-covid-19-coronavirus/> there is strong evidence that it was derived from Bats intentionally infected in Wuhan China?